

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WEI LIN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

SHAWN N. ANDERSON
United States Attorney

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

GARTH R. BACKE
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Districts of Guam and the
Northern Mariana Islands
P.O. Box 50037
Horiguchi Building, Third Floor
Saipan, MP 96950
(670) 236-2980

ERIN H. FLYNN
KATHERINE E. LAMM
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-2810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Factual Background</i>	3
2. <i>Procedural Background</i>	5
a. <i>Events Preceding Lin’s Guilty Plea That Provided Notice Of His Sentencing Exposure</i>	5
b. <i>Lin’s Plea Agreement And Change-Of-Plea Hearing</i>	9
c. <i>Sentencing Disputes And Lin’s Motion To Withdraw His Guilty Plea</i>	12
d. <i>Lin’s First Appeal</i>	13
e. <i>Proceedings On Remand</i>	14
(i) <i>Lin’s New Recommended Guidelines Range</i>	15
(ii) <i>The District Court’s Combined Hearing On Lin’s Renewed Motion And Sentencing</i>	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	
I IN CALCULATING LIN’S BASE OFFENSE LEVEL, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE CROSS REFERENCE AT SENTENCING GUIDELINES § 2G1.1(C)(1)	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	24
B. <i>In Accordance With This Court’s Order, The District Court On Remand Correctly Conducted Sentencing Proceedings Anew</i>	25
1. <i>This Court’s General Remand Allowed The District Court To Consider The Applicability Of The Cross Reference</i>	26
2. <i>Consideration Of The Cross Reference On Remand Did Not Prejudice Lin</i>	29
C. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That “Fear” Is Broad And Not Limited To Fear Of Bodily Harm</i>	31
D. <i>The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Applying The Cross Reference Based On Clear And Convincing Evidence That Lin Used Threats And Fear To Force His Victims To Engage In Commercial Sex</i>	35
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED LIN’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA	43
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	43
B. <i>The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion To Deny Lin’s Motion To Withdraw His Guilty Plea</i>	43
CONCLUSION	53
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	28
<i>Doganier v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 940 (1991).....	52
<i>Iaea v. Sunn</i> , 800 F.2d 861 (9th Cir. 1986)	51-52
<i>Riggs v. Fairman</i> , 399 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, 430 F.3d 1222 (2005), appeal dismissed, No. 02-55185, 2006 WL 6903784 (9th Cir. Apr. 14, 2006).....	51-52
<i>Shah v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Aubrey</i> , 800 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1477 (2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Audette</i> , 923 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Batson</i> , 608 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 258 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 637 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 623 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2010).....	44, 48-50
<i>United States v. Castello</i> , 724 F.2d 813 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1254 (1984).....	48
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 140 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1998)	34, 42
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 938 F.2d 748 (7th Cir. 1991)	34-35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 428 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2005)	44, 51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ensminger</i> , 567 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2009)	43, 45
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 295 F. App'x 302 (10th Cir. 2008)	34, 41
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 401 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 497 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 909 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lopez</i> , 903 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2018)	43, 45
<i>United States v. Gasca-Ruiz</i> , 852 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 229 (2017).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Gavin</i> , 959 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1067 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 492 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1153 (2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 817 F.3d 997 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 156 (2016).....	33-35, 41
<i>United States v. Haines</i> , 918 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>United States v. Henzel</i> , 668 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 936 (2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	45

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 15 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 1994)	34, 41
<i>United States v. Lin</i> , 841 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) (<i>Lin I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	29
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 157 F.3d 998 (5th Cir. 1998)	34, 41
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 627 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 855 (2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , 477 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1109 (2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 278 F.3d 880 (9th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1120 (2002).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Mayweather</i> , 634 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2010).....	44-45, 49
<i>United States v. McTiernan</i> , 546 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2008).....	44, 49
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29, 32
<i>United States v. Monsalve</i> , 342 F. App'x 451 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1080 (2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 982 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir.), amended, 992 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 527 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 511 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2008)	47-48, 50
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 920 (2007).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Showalter</i> , 569 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>United States v. Sneezer</i> , 983 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 836 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Speelman</i> , 431 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 881 F.2d 684 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 871 (1989).....	52
<i>United States v. Valencia-Guillen</i> , 650 F. App'x 925 (9th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 495 F. App'x 817 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1241 (2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 428 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1043 (2011).....	41
<i>United States v. Wing</i> , 682 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Yamashiro</i> , 788 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Zitlalpopoca-Hernandez</i> , 632 F. App'x 335 (9th Cir. 2015)	35

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 23	2
18 U.S.C. 371	6
18 U.S.C. 1001(a)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1349.....	6
18 U.S.C. 1546(a)	5-6
18 U.S.C. 1591	6, 30
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1).....	8, 12, 46
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....	12, 14-15, 46
18 U.S.C. 1591(e)(2).....	11
18 U.S.C. 1594.....	6
18 U.S.C. 1594(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2241	31, 41
18 U.S.C. 2241(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2241(b)	14-16, 32
18 U.S.C. 2242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2242(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	2
18 U.S.C. 3553	22

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3661	36
18 U.S.C. 3742	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1294	2
48 U.S.C. 1821	2
48 U.S.C. 1822	2
48 U.S.C. 1824	2
 GUIDELINES:	
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.1(a)(1)-(2).....	27
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3(a)(1).....	36
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A3.1.....	14-15, 27, 41
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A3.1(a)(2)	16
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1.....	2, 27
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1(a)(2)	2, 12, 15, 27
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1(d)(1)	6
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1, comment. (n.4(A))	16, 32
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.1, comment. (n.4(B))	16, 32

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
Sentencing Guidelines § 2G1.3(c)(3)	41
Sentencing Guidelines § 2X1.1(a)	12, 15
Sentencing Guidelines § 6A1.3(a)	23, 36
 RULES:	 PAGE
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(b)	9
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(d)(2)(B)	20, 43-44, 49
